
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

5 July 2019 Our Ref Planning Control Committee
Your Ref.
Contact. Amelia McInally

Direct Dial. (01462) 474514
Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Terry Tyler, Daniel Allen, Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, 
Morgan Derbyshire, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, David Levett, Ian Mantle, Ian Moody, 
Sue Ngwala, Sean Prendergast, Mike Rice, Val Shanley and Michael Weeks

Substitutes: Councillors David Barnard, Sam Collins, George Davies, Gary Grindal, Michael Muir, 
Kay Tart and Tom Tyson

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES. GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

THURSDAY, 18TH JULY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 30 MAY 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 30 May 2019.

(Pages 5 
- 14)

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

5.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public.

6.  18/01622/FP  LAND TO THE EAST OF BEDFORD ROAD AND WEST OF 
OLD RAMERICK MANOR, BEDFORD ROAD, ICKLEFORD, 
HERTFORDSHIRE
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Erection of 144 no. dwellings, new vehicular access onto Bedford Road, 
associated garages and car parking spaces, public open space, landscaping 
and attenuation areas (as amended 25th October 2018).

(Pages 
15 - 74)

7.  16/01797/1  LAND REAR OF 4-14 , CLAYBUSH ROAD, ASWELL, SG7 
5RA - THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN
THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

30 dwellings together with associated access, parking, amenity and open 
space. (Site layout amended by amended plans received 29/01/17, 23/03/17 
and 22/08/17). (Please note plans received on 23/03/17 are only a minor site 
layout alteration).

(Pages 
75 - 128)



8.  18/03348/FP  VINE COTTAGE, MAYDENCROFT LANE, GOSMORE, 
HITCHIN, HERTS, SG4 7QB
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Erection of 3 x 3 bed detached dwellings, 3 bay car port, double garage, 
parking and vehicular access following demolition of existing dwelling and 
detached garage (as amended by drawing nos. 2017-30-PL.001E; -101B; -
102D; 103D; -201B; -202C; -203D; -204D; -205D & -206B received on 12th 
June 2019 and coloured site plan no. 2017-30-PL.001E received on 14th 
June 2019).

(Pages 
129 - 
144)

9.  19/000317/FP  11 ROYAL OAK LANE, PIRTON, HITCHIN, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG5 3QT
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Erection of one 3-bed dwelling; partial demolition and reconfiguration of 
existing dwelling to facilitate new vehicular access and driveway to serve 
detached 3-bed dwelling in rear garden (as amended plans).

(Pages 
145 - 
162)

10.  18/02132/S73  EAST LODGE, LILLEY BOTTOM, LILLEY, LUTON, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, LU2 8NH
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Variation of Condition 4 (Opening times) as attached to Planning application 
17/04255/FP granted on 29/05/2018.

(Pages 
163 - 
178)

11.  19/00201/FPH  8 GUN MEADOW AVENUE, KNEBWORTH, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG3 6BS
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Insertion of front and rear pitched roof dormer windows and rooflights to side 
elevations of roof to facilitate loft conversion.

(Pages 
179 - 
190)

12.  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 
191 - 
208)



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON THURSDAY, 30TH MAY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Terry Tyler (Chairman), Daniel Allen (Vice-Chairman), 
David Barnard (In place of Ian Moody), Sam Collins (In place of Ruth 
Brown), Morgan Derbyshire, Tony Hunter, David Levett, Ian Mantle, 
Michael Muir (In place of Val Shanley), Sue Ngwala, Mike Rice, 
Adem Ruggiero-Cakir (In place of Mike Hughson) and Michael Weeks

In Attendance: Simon Ellis (Development and Conservation Manager), Ben Glover 
(Planning Officer), Kate Poyser (Senior Planning Officer), Tom Rea 
(Principal Planning Officer), Nurainatta Katevu (Legal Advisor) and Hilary 
Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 40 members of the 
public, including registered speakers.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio recoding – Start of Item – 5 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Brown, Councillor Val Bryant, 
Councillor Mike Hughson, Councillor Ian Moody, Councillor Sean Prendergast, Councillor Val 
Shanley.

Having given due notice the following Councillors advised that they would be substituting:

Councillor Sam Collins for Councillor Ruth Brown;
Councillor Adem Ruggiero-Cakir for Councillor Mike Hughson;
Councillor David Barnard for Councillor Ian Moody;
Councillor Michael Muir for Councillor Val Shanley.

2 MINUTES - 13 DECEMBER 2018 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 1 minute 19 seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 13 December 2018 
be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

3 MINUTES - 16 JANUARY 2019 

Audio recording – Start of Item - 1 minute 36 seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 16 January 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Thursday, 30th May, 2019 

4 MINUTES - 14 FEBRUARY 2019 

Audio recording – Start of Item - 2 minutes 2 seconds

In respect of Minute 19, Councillor Barnard asked whether a timescale was in place to remove 
items in respect of the refusal and whether that timescale should have formed part of the 
decision.

The enforcement timescale was a separate decision making process, however, as a 
responsible Authority, we were mindful of the Applicant’s right to appeal and would seek to 
ascertain whether the Applicant was going to appeal before commencing enforcement action.

If there was no appeal within the 6 months allowed, then a time limit would be applied to 
enforcement action against any unauthorised development.

The Development and Conservation Manager advised that there were no time limits in respect 
of refusal of planning permission. 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 14 February 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

5 MINUTES - 14 MARCH 2019 

Audio recording – Start of Item – 4 minutes 44 seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 14 March 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

6 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 4 minutes 54 seconds

There was no other business notified.

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio recording – Start of Item – 4 minutes 59 seconds

(1) The Chairman thanked Councillor Mike Rice for his previous Chairmanship of the 
Committee

(2) The Chairman thanked those who are no longer Members of this Committee, 
Councillors ;

(3) The Chairman welcomed Councillors Val Bryant, Morgan Derbyshire, David Levett, Ian 
Moody, Sean Prendergast and Val Shanley who are new to the Committee;

(4) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council policy this meeting was being 
audio recorded. Members of the public and the press may use their devices to 
film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but should not disturb the 
meeting;

(5) Please could Members, officers and public speakers announce their names each time 
they speak and speak directly into the microphones to assist members of the public;

Page 6



Thursday, 30th May, 2019 
(6) To clarify matters for the registered speakers:

Members of the public have 5 minutes for each group of speakers i.e. 5 minutes for 
objectors and 5 minutes for supporters. This 5 minute time limit also applies to Member 
Advocates.

The bell will sound after 4½ minutes as a warning and again at 5 minutes, to signify that 
the speaker must cease.

In the case of Item 11 – each group of speakers have 8 minutes.

(7) Members were reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any business set 
out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or 
Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chairman of the nature of any interest 
declared at the commencement of the relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the 
item. Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the debate and 
vote.

8 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

The Chairman confirmed that the 10 registered speakers and 2 Member Advocates were 
present.

9 19/00201/FPH 8 GUN MEADOW AVENUE, KNEBWORTH, HERTS, SG3 6BS 

Audio recording – Start of Item – 9 minutes 15 seconds

The Development and Conservation Manager presented the report in respect of application 
19/00201/FPH supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

The Development and Conservation Manager advised that Mr Paul Webster would not be 
attending the meeting and that the Chairman had asked him to read out a statement from Mr 
Webster the Applicant’s Agent.

The Committee were advised that Mr Furssedonn would not be speaking regarding planning 
application 19/00201/FPH.

Councillor Lisa Nash, Member Advocate, thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address 
the Committee and advised that, in respect of planning application 19/00201/FPH she had not 
been advised of the changes to the proposal until today and that those changes now satisfied 
local residents concerns regarding privacy and design.

The following Members took part in the debate and asked questions:

 Councillor Michal Muir;
 Councillor Michael Weeks

The Development and Conservation Manager responded to questions asked.

It was moved by Councillor Mantle, seconded by Councillor Hunter and

RESOLVED:  That application 19/00201/FPH be GRANTED planning permission, subject to 
the conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager.

Page 7



Thursday, 30th May, 2019 

10 19/00151/FPH  8 GUN MEADOW AVENUE, KNEBWORTH, HERTS, SG3 6BS 

Audio recording – Start of Item – 20 minutes 41 seconds

The Development and Conservation Manager presen
[...]
 Committee, officers could invite Hertfordshire Education 
and Highways Officers to attend the meeting.

The following members entered into the debate regarding the proposal to defer:

 Councillor Sam Collins;
 Councillor Michael Muir;
 Councillor Ian Mantle.

It was proposed by Councillor David Levett, seconded by Councillor Mike Rice and

RESOLVED:

(1) That application 19/01622/FP be DEFERRED on the grounds that consideration of the 
application should await the publication of the Emerging Local Plan 2011 – 2031  
Inspectors report;

(2) That Officers be requested to invite County Council Education and Highways Officers to 
attend the meeting at which this application is reconsidered.

Councillor Barnard returned to the room and to the Committee.

The Chairman advised that there would be a 5 minute comfort break.

Page 10



Thursday, 30th May, 2019 

12 19/00317/FP  11 ROYAL OAK LANE, PIRTON, HITCHIN, HERTS, SG5 3QT 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 2 hours 4 minutes 17 seconds

At the start of the Item the Chairman agreed that the applicant could distribute some plans to 
Members of the Committee.

The Senior Planning Officer advised of updates to the report and presented the report in 
respect of application 19/00317/FP supported by a visual presentation consisting of 
photographs and plans.

Councillor David Barnard, advised that he would be speaking as a Member Advocate and 
moved to the public area to make his presentation.

Councillor Barnard thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and 
gave a verbal presentation in support of application 19/00317/FP.

The following Members asked questions of Councillor Barnard:

• Councillor Mike Rice:
• Councillor Ian Mantle.

Councillor Barnard then left the room for the remainder of the item.

Mr Tom Gammell, applicant and Ms Charlotte Fausset, architect thanked the Chairman for the 
opportunity to address the Committee in favour of application19/00317/FP.

The following Members asked questions of Mr Gammell and Ms Fausset:

• Councillor Sue Ngwala;
• Councillor Ian Mantle.

The Senior Planning Officer clarified details regarding some of the questions asked and 
advised that she had not seen the proposed amended plans and that these would need to be 
considered before making a recommendation.

The following Members asked questions and  took part in the debate

 Councillor Ian Mantle;
 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Michael Weeks;
 Councillor Michael Muir;
 Councillor Daniel Allen;
 Councillor Sam Collins;
 Councillor Mike Rice.

The Development and Conservation Manager advised that the Committee should consider the 
application as presented in the report. Officers had not seen the proposed amendments, 
which would need to be considered by officers and consulted on.

The Senior Planning Officer advised that the proposed amendments may overcome part of the 
reasons for refusal, but they have not had time to consider whether this would happen.

It was proposed by Councillor Collins and seconded by Councillor Morgan Derbyshire that the 
application be deferred to allow the amended plans to be assessed by officers.

Page 11



Thursday, 30th May, 2019 

RESOLVED: That application 19/00317/FP be DEFERRED to enable consultation and further 
consideration by officers of the amended layout plan tabled at the meeting.

Councillor Barnard returned to the room and the Committee.

13 18/03347/FP  189 HIGH STREET, CODICOTE, HITCHIN, HERTS, SG4 8UD 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 2 hours 43 minutes 21 seconds

The Planning Officer advised of updates to the report and presented the report in respect of 
application 18/03347/FP supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and 
plans.

Parish Cllr Helena Gregory, Chairman of Codicote Parish Council and Mr Tom Brindley 
thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and gave a verbal 
presentation in objection to application 18/03347/FP.

Ms Aimee Cannon, applicant’s agent, th
[...]
 of common ground in a timely manner

         
6.0    Conclusion

6.1 Application ref: 18/01622/FP was registered valid on 20th July 2018 following a 
previous application refused in March 2018. In the past 12 months extensive 
negotiations have been undertaken to resolve objections from statutory consultees and 
negotiate an acceptable Section 106 Agreement. The submission of the appeal against 
non-determination is regrettable however delaying consideration of this application to 
await the publication of the ELP Inspectors report is not reasonable given the unknown 
timescale for the delivery of that report, the lack of any objections from statutory 
consultees on technical matters and the overall benefits of the scheme outweighing 
any identified harm in the planning balance. Furthermore, negotiations on the Section 
106 are at a very advanced stage so as not to prevent a decision being taken subject 
to a satisfactory conclusion of the agreement.      

7.0    Alternative Options

7.1    None applicable

8.0    Legal Implications 

8.1 In making decisions on applications submitted under the Town and Country Planning 
legislation, the Council is required to have regard to the provisions of the development 
plan and to any other material considerations.  The decision must be in accordance 
with the plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  Where the 
decision is to refuse or restrictive conditions are attached, the applicant has a right of 
appeal against the decision.

9.0    Recommendation 

9.1 That the Planning Control Committee resolve the following in relation to the submitted 
appeal against non-determination of application ref: 18/01622/FP:

Page 21



9.2 A) That North Hertfordshire District Council advise the Planning Inspectorate 
that had it determined planning application ref: 18/01622/FP it would have 
resolved to grant planning permission subject to the completion of a satisfactory 
legal agreement and the planning conditions and informatives as set out in the 
Committee report to the NHDC Planning Control Committee, 30th May 2019 
(Agenda item 11)   

9.3 B) That North Hertfordshire District Council advise the Planning Inspectorate 
that it does not wish to contest the appeal against non-determination of planning 
application ref: 18/01622/FP (Appeal ref: APP/X1925/W/3232512)  subject to the 
Council’s participation in the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and 
appropriate conditions and informatives.         

10.0   Appendices  

10.1 Appendix A – Copy of Committee report to North Hertfordshire District Council 
Planning Control Committee, 30th May 2019.

10.2 Appendix B – Approach to dwelling estimates in the emerging Local Plan  

Page 22



BEDFORD ROAD

PLANNING  I  DESIGN  I  ENVIRONMENT  I  ECONOMICS   |   WWW.PEGASUSPG.CO.UK   |   TEAM/DRAWN BY  CCW/KM  |    APPROVED BY P.M:  MCC    |   DATE: 12/06/18  |   SCALE: 1:1000 @ A1 OR 1:2000 @ A3   |    DRWG:  P18-0685_10    SHEET NO:   REV:   I   CLIENT:  BARRATT DAVID WILSONNORTH THAMES   I

BEDFORD ROAD, LOWER STONDON - SITE LOCATION PLAN

KEY

SITE APPLICATION BOUNDARY

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: Land To The East Of Bedford Road And West Of Old 

Ramerick Manor
Bedford Road
Ickleford
Hertfordshire

Applicant:

Proposal: Erection of 144no. dwellings, new vehicular access 
onto Bedford Road, associated garages and car 
parking spaces, public open space, landscaping and 
attenuation areas (as amended 25th October 2018).

Ref. No: 18/01622/FP

Officer: Tom Rea

Date of expiry of statutory period: 1st July 2019  

Reason for Delay 
Negotiations, consultation responses and preparation of Section 106 Legal Agreement 

Reason for Referral to Committee

The site area for this application for residential development exceeds 0.5ha and 
therefore under the Council's scheme of delegation, this application must be 
determined by the Council's Planning Control Committee. 

1.0 Site History


Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES. GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON THURSDAY, 18TH JULY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Councillor Terry Tyler (Chairman), Councillor Daniel Allen 
(Vice-Chairman), Val Bryant, Morgan Derbyshire, Tony Hunter, 
David Levett, Ian Mantle, Ian Moody, Sue Ngwala, Sean Prendergast, 
Mike Rice and Val Shanley

In Attendance: Simon Ellis (Development and Conservation Manager), Tom Rea 
(Principal Planning Officer), Kate Poyser (Senior Planning Officer), 
Nurainatta Katevu (Legal Advisor) and Amelia McInally (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Officer)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 47 members of the 
public, including 8 registered speakers.

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording (Session 1) – Start of Item – 12 Seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Brown, Mike Hughson and 
Michael Weeks.

Having given due notice, the following Councillors advised that they would be substituting:

Councillor Tom Tyson for Councillor Ruth Brown;
Councillor Kay Tart for Councillor Mike Hughson; and
Councillor Michael Muir for Councillor Michael Weeks.

18 MINUTES - 30 MAY 2019 

Audio Recording (Session 1) – Start of Item – 26 Seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Control Committee held on 30 
May 2019 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

19 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording (Session 1) – Start of Item – 38 Seconds

There was no other business notified.

20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 



Thursday, 18th July, 2019 

Audio Recording (Session 1) – Start of Item – 42 Seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;

(2) The Chairman welcomed Officers at the meeting from both North Hertfordshire District 
Council and Hertfordshire County Council.

(3) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded and members of the public and the press may use their devices to 
film/photograph, but should not disturb the meeting;

(4) The Chairman reminded Members, Officers and Public Speakers to announce their 
names each time they spoke and to speak directly into the microphones to assist 
members of the public;

(5) To clarify matters for the registered speakers the Chairman informed as follows:

 Members of the public had 5 minutes for each group of speakers i.e. 5 minutes for 
objectors and 5 minutes for supporters.  That 5 minute time limit also applied to 
Member Advocates.

 The bell would sound after 4½ minutes as a warning, and again at 5 minutes to signify 
that the speaker must cease; and

(6) The Chairman reminded Members that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest or a Declarable Interest and were required to notify the Chairman of the nature of 
any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant item on the agenda.  Members 
who declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest were required to withdraw from the meeting 
for the duration of the item.  Members who declared a Declarable Interest, wishing to 
exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking Right’ must declare this at the same time as the interest, 
move to the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before 
the debate and vote.

21 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording (Session 1) – Start of Item – 2 Minutes, 39 Seconds

The Chairman confirmed that the 4 registered speakers and 2 Member Advocates were 
present.

The Chairman introduced attending Officers to assist with any queries on the LS1 Application 
(18/01622/FP) as follows:

Antony Proietti , Growth & Infrastructure Unit Team Leader – Hertfordshire County Council 
Education

Alice Bearton, School Planning Officer – Herts County Council, Children’s Services

John Rumble, Head of Environment Resource Planning - Herts County Council, Lead Local 
Flood Authority



Thursday, 18th July, 2019 

Roger Taylor, Area Development Manager – Hertfordshire Highways

David Carr -  NHDC Environmental Protection Officer

Mark Simmons – NHDC Conservation Officer

Nigel Smith – NHDC Strategic Planning Manager

22 18/01622/FP  LAND TO THE EAST OF BEDFORD ROAD AND WEST OF OLD RAMERICK 
MANOR, BEDFORD ROAD, ICKLEFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE 

Audio Recording (Session 1) – Start of Item – 4 Minutes, 33 Seconds

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 18/01622/FP 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

The Principal Planning Officer informed Members of the Committee that the application was 
now the subject of an appeal to be heard by a Public Inquiry.

The Principal Planning Officer explained that due to the Planning Control Committee resolving 
to defer consideration of the application until the publication of the emerging North Herts Local 
Plan Examination Inspector’s report at the last meeting on 30 May 2019.  The Local Planning 
Authority, (LPA) - had received notification of the applicant’s intention to lodge an appeal 
against the non—determination of the Planning Application.  The LPA had since, received 
confirmation from the Planning Inspectorate.  The Appeal had been fast tracked and a hearing 
date of 15 October 2019 for three days had been set with a decision letter to be issued on or 
before 18 December 2019

The Principal Planning Officer, for clarification, informed Members of the Committee that as 
part of the Appeal, a decision was required at that evenings meeting, as to whether or not 
planning permission would have been refused or granted. 

Ickleford Parish Councillor Ryan Harper thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address 
the Committee and made a presentation in objection to the application

No questions were asked of Mr Harper’s presentation.

Councillor Sam North, Member Advocate, thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to 
address the Committee and gave a verbal presentation in objection to application 
18/01622/FP.

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification of Councillor North’s 
presentation:

 Councillor Kay Tart
 Councillor David Levett
 Councillor Sue Ngwala

Mr Geoff Armstrong from Armstrong Rigg Planning thanked the Chairman for the opportunity 
to address the Committee and gave a verbal presentation in support of the application.

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification of Mr Armstrong’s 
presentation:



Thursday, 18th July, 2019 

Councillor Daniel Allen (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor David Levett

The Principal Planning Officer clarified details regarding some of the questions asked with the 
assistance of specialist information from:

John Rumble, The Head of Environmental Resource Planning – Hertfordshire County Council, 
Lead Local Flood Authority
Antony Proietti , Growth & Infrastructure Unit Team Leader – Hertfordshire County Council 
Education

Roger Taylor, Area Development Manager – Hertfordshire Highways

David Carr, NHDC Environmental Protection Officer

Alice Bearton, School Planning Officer – Herts County Council, Children’s Services

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Daniel Allen
 Councillor Val Bryant
 Councillor Tony Hunter
 Councillor David Levett
 Councillor Ian Mantle
 Councillor Michael Muir
 Councillor Mike Rice
 Councillor Kay Tart 
 Councillor Tom Tyson

After a lengthy debate, it was proposed by Councillor Michael Rice, seconded by Councillor 
Morgan Derbyshire and upon the vote:

RESOLVED:  That, in respect of application 18/01622/FP, the Planning Control Committee 
support the Planning Officer recommendation set out in section 9 of the Committee report as 
follows: 

9.1 That the Planning Control Committee resolved the following in relation to the submitted 
appeal against non-determination of application ref: 18/01622/FP;

9.2 A) That North Hertfordshire District Council advised the Planning Inspectorate that had it 
determined Planning Application ref: 18/01622/FP, it would have resolved to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement, and that 
the planning conditions and informatives as set out in the Committee Report to the 
NHDC Planning Control Committee, 30th May 2019 (Agenda item 11);

9.3 B) That North Hertfordshire District Council advised the Planning Inspectorate that it did 
not wish to contest the appeal against non-determination of Planning Application ref: 
18/01622/FP (Appeal ref: APP/X1925/W/3232512) subject to the Council’s participation 
in the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and appropriate conditions and 
informatives.

The Chairman advised that there would be a 5 minute comfort break.



Thursday, 18th July, 2019 

23 16/01797/1  LAND REAR OF 4-14 , CLAYBUSH ROAD, ASWELL, SG7 5RA - THIS ITEM 
HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 

Application 16/01797/1 had been withdrawn from the Agenda.

24 18/03348/FP  VINE COTTAGE, MAYDENCROFT LANE, GOSMORE, HITCHIN, HERTS, 
SG4 7QB 

Audio Recording (Session 2) – Start of Item – 28 Seconds

The Principal Planning Officer advised of updates and presented the report in respect of 
application 18/03348/FP supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and 
plans.

Ms Rebecca Elliott thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and 
gave a verbal presentation in objection of the application.

The following Members asked questions of Ms Elliott’s presentation:

 Councillor David Levett
 Councillor Kay Tart

Councillor Faye Frost, Member Advocate, thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to 
address the Committee and gave a verbal presentation in objection of application 
18/03348/FP.

Mr Simon Michell, the Applicant, thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the 
Committee and gave a verbal presentation in support of application 18/03348/FP.

The following Members asked questions of clarification of Mr Michell’s presentation:

 Councillor Ian Mantle
 Councillor Michael Muir
 Councillor Michael Rice

The Senior Planning Officer responded to issues raised during the speaker’s presentation, 
with the assistance of specialist information from:

Mark Simmons (NHDC Conservation Officer)

The Committee Members debated the application.  The following Members contributed to the 
debate:  

 Councillor Daniel Allen
 Councillor Tony Hunter
 Councillor David Levett
 Councillor Michael Muir
 Councillor Terry Tyler 

It was moved by Councillor Michael Muir, seconded by Councillor Daniel Allen and upon the 
vote: 



Thursday, 18th July, 2019 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the amended condition 10 below, application 18/03348/FP be 
GRANTED planning permission, subject to the conditions and reasons contained in the report 
of the Development and Conservation Manager. 

Condition10:

Prior to the commencement of the relevant phase of works all details of soft and hard 
landscape works and details of boundary treatment shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any existing trees to be lost shall be replaced by 3 
new trees of a standard size. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity

The Chairman advised that there would be 5 minute comfort break.

25 19/000317/FP  11 ROYAL OAK LANE, PIRTON, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG5 3QT 

Audio Recording (Session 3) – Start of Item – 1 Minute, 18 Seconds

The Senior Planning Officer reminded Members that application 19/000317/FP had been 
deferred at the previous Planning Control Committee Meeting to allow amended plans to be 
assessed and enable consultation and further consideration by officers had now been brought 
back to that evenings meeting.

The Senior Planning Officer advised of updates to the report and presented in respect of 
planning application 19/000317/FP supported by a visual presentation consisting of 
photographs and plans.

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification from the Senior Planning 
Officer:

 Councillor David Levett
 Councillor Mike Rice

Mr Tom Gammell, applicant and Ms Charlotte Fausset, architect thanked the Chairman for the 
opportunity to address the Committee in favour of the planning application 19/000317/FP.

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Daniel Allen
 Councillor Michael Muir

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor David Levett
 Councillor Ian Mantle
 Councillor Kay Tart

It was proposed by Councillor David Levett, seconded by Councillor Mike Rice and upon the 
vote:



Thursday, 18th July, 2019 

RESOLVED:  That application 19/000317/FP be GRANTED planning permission, subject to 
the conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager.

26 18/02132/S73  EAST LODGE, LILLEY BOTTOM, LILLEY, LUTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, LU2 
8NH 

Audio Recording (Session 3) – Start of Item – 24 Minutes, 45 Seconds

Variation of Condition 4 (Opening Times) as attached to Planning Application 17/04255/FP 
granted on 29/05/2018

The Senior Planning Officer provided updates to the report in respect of planning application 
17/04255/FP, supported by a visual presentation.

There were no registered speakers in attendance for that application.

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification from the Senior Planning 
Officer and the Development and Conservation Manager:

 Councillor Daniel Allen
 Councillor Val Bryant
 Councillor Mike Rice
 Councillor Michael Muir

The Committee debated the application and it was proposed by Councillor Daniel Allen, 
seconded by Councillor Morgan Derbyshire and upon the vote:

RESOLVED:  That application 18/02132/S73 be GRANTED planning permission subject to 
the conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager.

27 19/00201/FPH  8 GUN MEADOW AVENUE, KNEBWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG3 6BS 

Audio Recording (Session 3) – Start of Item – 31 Minutes, 26 Seconds

Insertion of front and rear pitched roof dormer windows and roof lights to side elevations of 
roof to facilitate loft conversion.

The Development and Conservation Manager advised of updates to the report and presented 
the report in respect of application 19/00201/FPH supported by a visual presentation.

There were no registered speakers for that application.

It was proposed by Councillor Michael Muir, seconded by Councillor Mike Rice and upon the 
vote:

RESOLVED:  That application 19/00201/FPH be GRANTED planning permission, subject to 
the conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager.

28 PLANNING APPEALS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 34 Minutes, 58 Seconds



Thursday, 18th July, 2019 

The Development and Conservation drew the attention of the Members to the Appeal 
Decisions within the report, confirming that all had been dismissed

RESOLVED:  That the report entitled Appeal Decision be noted.

Audio Recording of Meeting

The meeting closed at 10.20 pm

Chairman


